-.. ANALOG
W DEVICES
HighPerformance4Y2Digit
DPMForSystemApplications
AD2004
FEATURES
Floating Optically Isolated Analog Section
Excellent Common Mode Rejection: 12OdBat :!:300V

. 8 oz. (227 gm)
WARM UP TO RATED ACCURACY. 30 minutes
ORDERING GUIDE
. AD2004- Standard AD2004 as described above -
tuned for peak normal mode rejection at 60Hz and
its harmonics.
. AD2004/E- Standard AD2004 as described above
- tuned for peak normal mode rejection at 50Hz
and its harmonics.
CONNECTOR
. AC1600 6 feet of decade coded wire mated with "3M"
Figure 7 Connector (Part No. 3414)
or
AC1601 "3M" mating connector (Part No. 3414) only
Figure 7
Specifications subject to change without notice.
OBSOLETE
(continued from page 1)
r -FLoATiNG' 414-DiGiT'--1
I ATOD
I /BE/BB
LED DISPLAY
4% DIGIT BCD
{
POLARITY SIGNAL
OVERLOAD SIGNAL
OVER RANGE SIGNAL
STATUS SIGNAL
Figure 1.Simplified Block Diagram
transformer coupling in the dc to dc converter section to
transmit operating power to the floating converter. The use of
these techniques provides high quality isolation between the
analog input signals and the display and BCD output registers.
Troublesome ground loops are eliminated and excellent CMRR
of 120dB over the common mode voltage range of :t300V
is achieved.
IMPROVED NOISE IMMUNITY, ACCURACY AND
ZERO STABILITY
Dual-slope integration, as described in the theory of operation
section offers several design benefits.
. Conversion accuracy for example, is independent of both
the timing capacitor value and the clock frequency, since
they affect in the same way the up ramp and down ramp
integration period. Linearity is also improved because the
analog conversion as shown in Figure 3 is free from
discontinuities.
. Normal mode noise at line frequencies or its harmonics is
rejected since the average value of this noise is zero over the
integration period.
. To achieve zero stability, a time interval during each conver-
sion is provided to allow the automatic-zero correction cir-
cuitry to measure and compensate for offset and offset drift
errors, thereby, providing virtually no zero error.
SVDC OPERATION PROVIDES REDUCED NOISE PICKUP,
IMPROVED RELIABILITY
A DPM designed for SV dc operation offers the user many ad-
vantages over ac line powered devices. These benefits include:
. REDUCED NOISE PICKUP AND SUSCEPTIBILITY. Since
line voltages are not required for operation, signal leads and
internal Circuitry need not be exposed to this source of
noise, thereby, reducing power-frequency interference. A
separate 5V dc power supply also provides additional isola-
tion from line transients. Shielding and decoupling of the
DPM circuits can also be eliminated. The DPM may be used
as a component without danger of shock hazards to opera-
tional personnel or nearby circuitry.
. IMPROVED RELIABILITY. Meters without power supplies
generally require less space and generate less heat. The result
is improved reliability while achieving lower cost. The